
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Value for Money & Customer Service
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Amy McNulty, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: amy.mcnulty@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523492
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 16 March 2018

Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer 
Service

Cllr John Williamson (Chairman)
Cllr Mike Band (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Peter Martin

Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Libby Piper
Cllr David Round

Substitutes
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr Richard Seaborne

Cllr Jerry Hyman

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Monday, 19 March 2018 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 26 MARCH 2018

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk 

Waverley Corporate Plan 2016-2019

Priority 1: Customer Service
We will strive to deliver excellent, accessible services which meet the 

needs of our residents.

Priority 2: Community Wellbeing
We will support the wellbeing and vitality of our communities.

Priority 3: Environment
We will strive to protect and enhance the environment of Waverley.

Priority 4: Value for Money
We will continue to provide excellent value for money that reflects the 

needs of our residents.

Good scrutiny:

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough;

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered;

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and,

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 16)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 January 2018 and the 
Special Meeting held on 19 February 2018 (to be laid on the table 30 minutes 
before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions.

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies 
by the end of Monday 19 March 2018 to enable a substitute to be 
arranged, if applicable.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 
on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 
the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 

5.  PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY  

The report (to follow) presents a revised Property Investment Strategy and 
proposes delegations to the Executive to progress general fund investment 
opportunities. The report also sets out a revised composition for the Investment 
Advisory Board to strengthen the governance in the decision making for 
property investments.

The Property Investment Strategy will be circulated to the Committee following 
the final meeting of the Property Strategy Working Group on 19 March 2018.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the VfM O&S Committee considers the report and 
Strategy and makes comments and observations to the Executive.



6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2018/19  (Pages 17 - 34)

This report sets out the proposed Treasury Management Framework for 
2018/19, comprising:

 revised Treasury Management Policy;
 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy;
 2018/19 Treasury Management Investment Strategy; and
 Prudential Indicators for 2018/19 to 2020/21.

Recommendation

That the Value for Money Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers 
the Treasury Management Strategy and passes any comments and 
observations to the Executive.

7.  REPORT OF THE CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROCESS AND MANAGEMENT 
REVIEW GROUP  (Pages 35 - 108)

The report details the findings of the Capital Expenditure Process and 
Management Review Working Group and the recommendations made as a 
result of the review.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee considers the report and endorses 
the recommendations made by the Working Group.

8.  BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP  (Pages 109 - 118)

To receive the scoping document for the Budget Strategy Working Group.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee endorses the scoping document 
and agrees the membership of the Working Group.

9.  COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - UPDATE PAPER  (Pages 
119 - 120)

To provide an update on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and to 
outline the Committee’s role in reviewing the Governance Arrangements.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the update report be noted and the Committee 
agree to add CIL Governance Arrangements to its work programme with 
a view to receiving a report to its June meeting.



10.  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 3, 2017/18 
(OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2017)  (Pages 121 - 130)

This report provides an analysis of the Council’s performance in the third 
quarter of 2017/18 in the service areas of Finance, Strategic HR and 
Complaints. Annexe 1 to the report details performance against key indicators.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Value for Money & Customer Service 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the performance figures for 
Quarter 3 and agrees any observations or recommendations about 
performance and progress towards targets it wishes to make to the 
Executive.

11.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 131 - 146)

The Value for Money and Customer Service Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, is responsible for managing its work programme.

The work programme includes items agreed at previous meetings and takes 
account of items identified on the latest Executive Forward Programme 
(Annexe 2) as due to come forward for decision.

A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring 
the recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker 
details the latest position on the implementation of these recommendations 
and is attached as Part C of the work programme.

Recommendation

Members are invited to consider their work programme and make any 
comments and/or amendments they consider necessary, including 
suggestions for any additional topics that the Committee may wish to 
add to its work programme.

12.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting). 



Officer contacts:
Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Support Officer 

Tel. 01483 523078 or email: yasmine.makin@waverley.gov.uk
Amy McNulty, Democratic Services Officer

Tel. 01483 523492 or email: amy.mcnulty@waverley.gov.uk



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 1
22.01.18

mWAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE  -  22 JANUARY 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Mike Band (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Peter Martin

Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr David Round

Cllr Liz Townsend (Substitute)
Cllr Richard Seaborne (Substitute)

Cllr Jerry Hyman (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr John Williamson, Cllr Stephen Mulliner and Cllr Libby Piper

Also Present
Councillor James Edwards

23. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 October 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs John Williamson, Stephen Mulliner 
and Libby Piper. Cllrs Liz Townsend, Richard Seaborne and Jerry Hyman attended 
as substitutes.

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

26. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were none.

27. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2018/19 - 2020/21 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2018/19 (Agenda item 5.)  

Graeme Clark, Strategic Director, introduced the report setting out the General 
Fund Budget for 2018/19. He explained that the Council was faced with a Budget 
shortfall of £2.7m over three years however Heads of Service had worked through 
the detailed budget with their Portfolio Holders and officers were now in a position 
to present a balanced budget for 2018/19. Key changes from the original projection 
for 2018/19 included a transitional arrangement with SCC on recycling income, new 
income from property investments and some changes to fees and charges.

Page 7

Agenda Item 1.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 2
22.01.18

The Government had made changes to the criteria for New Homes Bonus. While 
this had an impact on income, officers advised that the Council did not rely on this 
to balance the budget. Instead, the funds were used for invest to save schemes, 
specifically property investment.

There was a proposed increase of 2.99% to Council Tax, and no changes were 
proposed to the Council Tax Support Scheme. The Chancellor’s Budget had made 
provision for an increase to the Council Tax premium charged on empty properties; 
it would be Waverley’s intention to implement this as soon as it is able to. In 
response to questions, officers clarified that the additional charge would only be 
applied once the property had been empty for two years. Cllr Hyman felt that a 
Council Tax increase each year would negatively affect Waverley’s older residents 
who were asset rich but cash poor and suggested that the Council look for other 
ways of generating income.

Graeme Clark also reported that the Council had been corresponding with the 
Government regarding the negative grant. The Chancellor would be
[...]
arate meeting should be arranged to consider these, potentially as a 
Joint O&S.

35. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 2, 2017/18 (JULY - 
SEPTEMBER 2017) (Agenda item 13.)  

The Committee received the performance report, which was now presented on an 
exception basis. Nora Copping, Policy and Performance Officer, highlighted that 
only one indicator had exceeded target by more then 5% during Quarter 2; this 
related to a small number of Level 3 complaints that had been particularly difficult to 
resolve. Having reviewed the revised complaints handling policy earlier in the 
meeting, the Committee endorsed the proposed changes to the complaints 
performance indicators to coincide with the adoption of the updated policy and 
procedure.

Members were disappointed, however, that they were receiving the Quarter 2 
figures after the end of Quarter 3. Officers responded that this was due to difficulties 
with the timings of the quarter ends and committee deadlines. The Committee 
therefore suggested that officers review the cut-off points to enable performance 
data to be presented more promptly.

36. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 14.)  

The Committee noted the items on its work programme as due to be considered at 
its March meeting. Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Support Officer, also advised that the 
Scrutiny Tracker contained within the work programme had been revised to make it 
clearer when a recommendation had been completed.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.11 pm

Chairman

Page 12



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 1
19.02.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR 
MONEY & CUSTOMER SERVICE  -  19 FEBRUARY 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Mike Band (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Stephen Mulliner

Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr David Round

Apologies 
Cllr John Williamson, Cllr Brian Adams and Cllr Libby Piper

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs John Williamson, Brian Adams and 
Libby Piper.

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

47. SERVICE PLANS 2018/19 (Agenda item 3.)  

The Committee considered the Service Plans falling within the remit of Value for 
Money and Customer Service. Officers advised that the template had been updated 
slightly, to focus more on outcomes. Members were pleased to have the opportunity 
to properly scrutinise the Service Plans in detail.

The Committee made an overall recommendation that, in future years, where 
Service Plans referred to a budget implication, that this be cross-referenced to the 
appropriate line of the budget report. This would enable Members to clearly see 
where a Capital or Revenue resource had been agreed. The Committee then made 
the following observations on the individual Service Plans.

Customer and Corporate Services

David Allum explained that the first section of the Service Plan related to customer 
service; this work involved building on the report and action plan that had been 
agreed by O&S and the Executive in 2017. The Committee discussed the Channel 
Shift programme which would involve encouraging residents to use automated, 
online methods for more transactional services, such as checking rent accounts or 
booking sports facilities. Capital resources of £40k had been secured in 2017/18 
and would be carried forward; this would be used to fund the purchase of software 
to link up existing Council systems. Members were pleased to note the anticipated 
savings that would be delivered following the implementation of the programme.

The second section related to investment and commercial activity which would see 
the Service achieve a £300k budget contribution each year. The Committee queried 

Page 13



Overview & Scrutiny Committee -
[...]

competition with the private sector, the Planning Service had a higher staff turnover 
than other areas of the organisation. Members therefore suggested that it might be 
appropriate to develop a separate People Strategy dedicated to the Planning 
Service. Officers responded that there was a specific salary structure in place and 
that the Council was working on its offer in terms of development and career 
progression. A consultant would be working with officers on the development of the 
People Strategy, and would investigate the best ways to retain staff. Ultimately, 
members acknowledged that good quality Planners would often be head-hunted 

Page 15



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 4
19.02.18

and therefore suggested that the Council just needed to have different expectations 
in terms of this area.

The Committee thanked Heads of Service for their presentations and endorsed the 
Service Plans to the Executive for approval.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.29 pm

Chairman

Page 16



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

VALUE FOR MONEY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - 26 MARCH 2018
EXECUTIVE – 10 APRIL 2018

Title:
TREASURY MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2018/19

[Portfolio Holder: Cllr Ged Hall]
[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

This report sets out the proposed Treasury Management Framework for 2018/19, 
comprising:

 revised Treasury Management Policy;
 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy;
 2018/19 Treasury Management Investment Strategy; and
 Prudential Indicators for 2018/19 to 2020/21

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

An effective treasury management function is critical to all Council services in that it 
ensures financial resources are available at the right time to deliver the Council’s priorities 
and services. It supports the Council’s Value for Money priority and is a key element in the 
management of Waverley’s financial resources.

Equality and Diversity Implications:

Treasury management provides financial resources to support all services including those 
which promote equality and diversity.

Financial implications:

A sound treasury management policy which achieves an appropriate balance between risk 
and return is essential to support service provision.

Legal Implications:

The current Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) produced by CIPFA 
supports the provisions of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance and Accounting) Regulations 2003 and it is expected that local authorities 
will apply the Code to their individual circumstances.

Introduction

1. Treasury management is the management of the Council’s monetary investments 
and cash flows, its banking and money market transactions, the effective control of 
the risks associated with those activities and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks. The Treasury Management Framework for 2018/19 
contains only minor changes to the existing framework.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6.



2. For Waverley Borough Council this means collecting around £130m per annum and 
managing a similar amount of revenue expenditure together with an average 
investment of around £65m each day invested in financial markets and, with the 
introduction of HRA Self-financing in 2012/13, it now also includes borrowing of 
£192m and in future this could also include borrowing to support commercial 
investment.

3. The 2018 revised code now required a separate capital strategy that includes 
commercial investments held for financial return. This will be developed during 
2018/2019 following the approval of the Property Investment Strategy and the 
Treasury Strategy. The Capital Strategy will include all of the new disclosure 
requirements and will take account of the external advice commissioned in March 
2018 from Link Asset Services, a leading treasury advisor to local government.

4. The CIPFA code requires local authorities to maintain their Tr
[...]
angements with regard to putting in place appropriate resources and IT 
support ready for the implementation of CIL.  

6. Governance arrangements and decision-making processes need to be put in 
place to prioritise and agree the spending of CIL funds.  This will include 
mechanisms for engaging relevant parties, including Waverley Members, 

Page 119

Agenda Item 9.



Surrey County Council and the Town and Parish Councils.  It should be noted 
that 15% of CIL revenue is paid directly to Parish Councils where the 
development takes place, rising to 25% where there is a made (adopted) 
neighbourhood plan in place.  Some nearby local authorities, such as Havant 
Borough Council, have CIL Funding Decision Protocols in place and it would 
be sensible for Waverley to do the same.  

7. With regard to this particular workstream, the Value for Money and Customer 
Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been identified as most 
appropriate to lead on this piece of work, helping to shape and inform the 
process for how to prioritise schemes and how the monies should be spent 
and allocated.  Because CIL income is a corporate resource, it is proposed 
that the report on the governance arrangements will be considered by this 
Committee.

8. In terms of timescales, approval is sought from the Committee to receive a 
report at its June meeting, enabling the Committee to contribute views and 
suggestions about how the governance arrangements should be shaped.  The 
report will then be considered by the Executive and Council in due course.  It 
is preferable for the arrangements to be adopted in good time to be 
operational as soon as the CIL scheme is implemented by the end of the year.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the update report be noted and the Committee agree to add 
CIL Governance Arrangements to its work programme with a view to receiving a 
report to its June meeting.

Contact Officer

Name: Graeme Clark Telephone: 01483 523099
E-mail: graeme.clark@waverl
[...]
.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes 19/02/2018
	Minutes


	6. Treasury Management Framework 2018/19
	7. Report of the Capital Expenditure Process and Management Review Group
	Capital expenditure programme review report
	EXEMPT Appendix 6

	8. Budget Strategy Working Group
	9. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Update Paper
	10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 3, 2017/18 (OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2017)
	Vfm and CS Performance Report - Annexe 1 Q3 2017-18

	11. Committee Work Programme
	Work programme flowchart
	Forward Plan March 2018




Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 1
26.03.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE  -  26 MARCH 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Mike Band (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Peter Martin

Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr David Round

Cllr Richard Seaborne (Substitute) Cllr Jerry Hyman (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Libby Piper

Also Present
Councillor James Edwards and Councillor John Gray

50. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 January 2018 and the Special Meeting held 
on 19 February 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed.

51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Libby Piper and there was one 
vacancy on the Committee. Cllrs Richard Seaborne and Jerry Hyman attended as 
substitutes.

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

Cllr Mike Band declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5, Property Investment 
Strategy, as he was a member of the Investment Advisory Board.

53. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions from members of the public.

54. PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Agenda item 5.)  

The Committee reviewed the Property Investment Strategy which had been refined 
by the Property Strategy Working Group through several very productive meetings. 
The Committee thanked the Working Group for its input on producing such a robust 
document that would give all members of the council confidence to progress with 
property investments.

Members agreed that the governance structure was very positive and felt that 
performance monitoring would be key going forward. It was also suggested that the 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 2
26.03.18

Strategy be kept under review as some minor changes may be required based on 
practical experience following implementation.

Cllr Adams noted that income from the New Homes Bonus would be allocated to 
property investment, and was concerned that this would restrict the usage of the 
money in the event that it be needed for something else. Officers clarified, however, 
that while the money would be put into the investment fund, this did not prevent it 
from being moved if required.

The Committee noted that there was some duplication in the text of the Strategy, 
and suggested that paragraph 9.5 be removed for clarity. Members also 
commented that the development of the Strategy had arisen following the initial 
consideration of setting up a property company, and suggested that this be included 
in the covering report.

Cllr Hyman highlighted that the proposed delegations to the Executive, to spend 
£30m over the next three years up to a maximum of £10m per property, would allow 
for two separate properties at the same location to be purchased for up to £20m. He 
felt that it was important that all members fully understood that this could be the 
case.

The Committee endorsed the proposed changes to the Investment Advisory Board 
membership, and was pleased to note that the IAB would be supported by external 
professional advisors where appropriate.

55. TREASURY MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2018/19 (Agenda item 6.)  

Peter Vickers, Head of Finance, presented the proposed Treasury Management 
Framework for 2018/19 to the Committee. He explained that there were no 
significant changes for 2018/19, however a separate Capital Strategy was now also 
required. This would be developed during 2018/19 following the approval of the 
Property Investment Strategy and the Treasury Strategy.

There were some minor changes to the Prudential Indicators for 2018/19 to 
2020/21. Indicator 3 – Capital financing requirement, had been amended as the 
council could have increased borrowing going forward and so this had to be 
included in the indicator. Indicator 5 – Authorised limit for external debt, had also 
increased from the previous year. Finally, Indicator 10 – Upper limits on 
investments >364 days, had been increased to £20m. This reflected the fact that 
property investment could be financed in the short term using cash. Additionally, 
there were opportunities to put money with other Local Authorities which would 
secure a better rate of return.

The Committee was pleased to note that the Strategy was underpinned by 
additional guidance documents that set out the day-to-day processes and 
delegations for treasury management. Members queried whether these should be 
included in the Strategy, however officers responded that as these were operational 
documents, it would not be appropriate to include them in the Strategy.

Members noted that the Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy set out 
that every investment would have a ratings check on the day of the investment and 
queried what the ongoing monitoring process was. Officers explained that they 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 3
26.03.18

monitored credit ratings and held regular internal meetings, with periodic reporting 
to the Executive. Members were pleased to hear this, and suggested that it be 
made more explicit in the document.

Cllr Seaborne also suggested that there needed to be document control on the 
annexes and Cllr Hyman had some further queries about the document that he 
agreed to follow up with Peter Vickers following the meeting.

56. REPORT OF THE CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROCESS AND MANAGEMENT 
REVIEW GROUP (Agenda item 7.)  

The Committee considered the final report of the Capital Expenditure Process and 
Management Review Group. Members thanked all officers involved, in particular 
Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Support Officer, who had assisted the Working Group with 
their review. Cllr Band, Chairman of the Working Group, added that the co-
operation and openness of officers involved had helped the Group to clearly identify 
the issues.

The report set out the findings of the review, along with several recommendations 
while also acknowledging that some improvements had already been made. Cllr 
Band added that it was not the intention of the review to prevent all slippage, but he 
was hopeful that the recommendations would help to address the scale of the issue.

Members had some concerns that the level project management skills varied 
throughout the council. However it was also noted that the high workload on officers 
could manifest as poor project management when in reality they simply did not have 
enough time or resources to deliver the project. Members agreed that there needed 
to be more transparency around project management and the challenges that these 
projects faced, additionally officers should not be afraid to ask for help if resources 
are required.

Members felt that the recommendations in the report were very sensible, in 
particular the multi-year phasing for General Fund budgets going forward, and 
looked forward to these being put into practice. The Committee therefore endorsed 
the report and recommendations for submission to the Executive.

57. BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP (Agenda item 8.)  

The Committee considered the scoping document for the Budget Strategy Working 
Group. Yasmine Makin informed the Committee that she had approached each of 
the other Overview and Scrutiny Committees to ask for nominations for membership 
and had received some expressions of interest.

There was also a requirement for the ongoing monitoring of efficiencies that would 
be delivered by Heads of Service throughout the year. Peter Vickers suggested that 
it was most appropriate for this to be presented to the main Value for Money and 
Customer Service O&S Committee on a quarterly basis.

The scoping document set out five proposed work streams for the Working Group, 
however the intention was to focus on work streams 1 and 2 first. These were 
looking at the split between statutory and discretionary services from an income 
generation perspective, and reviewing service demand by conducting a public 
consultation. Cllr Holder had some concerns about the second work stream, as he 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 4
26.03.18

felt that all customers would want all services to be perfect. Officers explained, 
however, that the purpose of this work would be to identify residents’ priorities for 
services, and that exercises such as baseline budgeting could produce an 
interesting and informative picture.

Yasmine would be putting together a plan of work for the Group along with Gantt 
charts and notional dates for a series of meetings. Once the programme of work 
was set out, the membership of the Group would be confirmed with the Chairmen of 
other O&S Committees. Cllrs Stephen Mulliner and Nabeel Nasir agreed to 
participate from the Value for Money and Customer Service O&S Committee.

58. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - UPDATE PAPER (Agenda item 
9.)  

Peter Vickers introduced the update on the Community Infrastructure Levy. The 
intention was for the Value for Money O&S Committee to take the lead on 
scrutinising the governance arrangements in relation to CIL. Peter added that there 
would be the opportunity to learn from nearby Local Authorities who already had a 
CIL governance framework in place.

Cllr Martin commented that this would be a very interesting piece of work. He was 
surprised to note that some Parish Councils would be entitled to a 25% share of CIL 
money when he felt that there could be greater need in other areas.

Cllr Adams noted that CIL would run in parallel with the existing s106 process, and 
queried whether this would be covered by the same IT system. Officers agreed to 
clarify this after the meeting.

The Committee agreed to add CIL Governance Arrangements to its work 
programme with a view to receiving a report at its June meeting. 

59. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 3, 2017/18 (OCTOBER - 
DECEMBER 2017) (Agenda item 10.)  

Louise Norie, Corporate Policy Manager, presented the performance management 
report for Quarter 3 2017/18. The Committee noted that only two indicators were off 
target by more than 5%. One of these related to invoices paid to small businesses; 
however the Committee noted that due to the small sample size, any fluctuation in 
performance had a significant effect on the percentage. Performance in relation to 
complaints was also still below target; this was due to a small number of more 
complicated Level 3 complaints which had taken longer to resolve. Nevertheless, 
the Committee was pleased to note that overall performance on complaints had 
improved slightly since the last quarter.

The Committee was also pleased to note the excellent performance in the Benefits 
service following the ‘systems thinking’ review and looked forward to this being 
rolled out to other areas of the organisation.

Members expressed some concern over the levels of staff turnover, which was 
around 5% each quarter, and suggested that this be closely monitored. Louise 
responded that she attended a Surrey-wide performance monitoring meeting, and 
noted that this level of turnover was not abnormal across the county. The 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 5
26.03.18

Committee acknowledged that some level of turnover was understandable, however 
remained concerned about a loss of expertise within the organisation. It therefore 
requested that officers produce an analysis of staff turnover, to include a break 
down by levels of seniority.

Cllr Adams queried whether the figures included agency staff, however officers 
responded that these were not included in the data.

The Committee also noted that some areas of the organisation were currently 
undergoing restructures and suggested that once these had been completed, a 
benchmarking exercise be undertaken.

Members also asked that in future reports, officers be clear about the calculation 
used for percentage increases to ensure accuracy and consistency across the 
indicators.

60. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 11.)  

Yasmine Makin informed the Committee that at the end of the Council year, she 
would be working with Alex Sargeson, Scrutiny Officer, to reflect on Committee 
work programming and whether any improvements could be made for the coming 
year.

Cllr Band commented that it was positive that the Committee could see streams of 
working drawing to an end and coming off the work programme. He felt that it was 
important not to be too prescriptive, and to maintain some flexibility in the work 
programme. Members felt that going forward, the Committee would be able to carry 
out two reviews, but felt that these should not be in the same service area so as not 
to put too much pressure on the Head of Service.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.36 pm

Chairman


